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CUMBERLAND

Issue Program/Title
Medical COVID Testing
Problems

Medical COVID Vaccinations
Problems

Medical COVID Statistics
Problems

Medical ACPS COVID Update
Problems

Medical Phase 3 of Vax Plan
Problems

Medical UK Variant Found
Problems in Mineral County
Medical Walk-In Vaccinations
Problems in Garrett County
Medical Maryland Modifies
Problems Mask Mandate
Medical Clinic Moves to
Problems Fairgrounds
Medical Novavax to Test
Problems Vaccine on Kids
Medical Hogan Lifts Most
Problems COVID Restrictions
Medical Governor Visits
Problems Local COVID clinic

MEDIA

Date

a/1-
6/30

4/1-
6/30
4/1-

6/30
4/1-
6/30
4/14-
4/1-
6/30

4/27

4/30

5/4

5/5

5/13

5/20

Time

6-9a

6a-12a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

Length

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

6/30/2021

Description

Announcements about COVID-19
testing in Allegany County.

Announcements about COVID
vaccination clinics in Allegany
County.

Twice weekly report on COVID-19
statistics in Allegany County.

Weekly report on COVID-19 statistics
in the Allegany County school system.

State of Maryland enters Phase 3 of
COVID vaccination plan.

The UK-variant of COVID is found in
Mineral County, West Virginia.

Garrett County begins walk-in vacci-
nation clinics.

The state of Maryland has modified its
mask mandate for those who are un-
vaccinated.

Health Department moves to Allegany
County Fairgrounds from Rawlings.

Novavax to begin testing vaccine on
kids, 12 to 15 years of age.

Governor Hogan lifts most COVID re-
strictions for outdoor entertainment,
Venues, conventions, etc.

Governor Larry Hogan visits COVID
vaccination clinic for high school
students in Cumberland.



Medical
Problems

Medical
Problems

Medical
Problems

Medical
Problems

Medical

Problems

Medical
Problems

Medical
Problems

Governor Announces
Vaccine Lottery

State Surpasses 6 mil-
lion Vaccinations

Metrics Continue to
Improve

State Hits Vaccination
Goal

Rapid Test Developed

Students Should Not
Have to Wear Masks
In the Fall

Maryland to End State
of Emergency

5/21

5/28

5/31

6/1

6/8

6/14

6/16

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

Governor Larry Hogan announces
vaccine lottery for vaccinated
Marylanders.

The state of Maryland surpasses 6
million coronavirus vaccinations.

The state reports continuing improve-
ments in its coronavirus metrics.

Maryland hits vaccination goal of 70
per cent of adults getting at least one
dose of the coronavirus vaccine.

Johns Hopkins doctors create a COVID
rapid test.

Governor Hogan says students should

not have to wear masks in the fall.

Maryland will end its state of
emergency on July 1.



Unemployment

Unemployment

Unemployment

Unemployment

Unemployment

Unemployment

Unemployment

Unemployment

Unemployment

Unemployment

Unemployment

Large Drop In

Benefits Shut
Off

Claims at Yearly
Low

Claims Rise
Slightly

Frederick Jobs
To Be Available

Sheetz To Up
Pay for Employees

Economic Dev-
Elopement Talk

Job Growth

State to End
Pandemic
Benefits

Chamber Urges
Residents to seek
Employment
Opportunities

Unemployment
Insurance scams

4/2

4/21

4/23

5/6

5/11

5/16

5/22

6/2

6/25

6/27

6/28

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

State of Maryland reports a
large drop in unemployment
Claims for the week ending
March27th.

Some workers have discovered
benefits have been shut off,
primarily due to fraud.

Fewer Maryland residents file
first-time unemployment
Claims.

Jobless claims rise slightly in
Maryland.

More than 1500 jobs soon to
Be available in Frederick.

Sheetz to increase pay for
hourly employees.

Delegate Jason Buckel
comments on 215t Century
jobs for residents.

More and more Maryland res-
Idents are going back to work.

Maryland ends pandemic
unemployment benefits as of
July 31,

Chamber Urges Residents to
Seek employment opportunities

Warning about increase of
unemployment scams.



Drug Abuse

Drug Abuse

Drug Abuse

Drug Abuse

Drug Abuse

Drug Abuse

Drug Abuse

Drug Abuse

Drug Abuse

Drug Abuse

Oakland Man Charged 4/17

Man Arrested on Drug 5/10
Counts

Man Admits to Role in  5/18
Drug Trafficking
Ring

Man Faces Felony Drug 5/23
Charges

State Sees Rise in 5/27
Overdose Deaths

Heroin Recoveredin  6/1
Somerset County

Baltimore Resident 6/7
Sentenced on Drug
Distribution Charges

Oakland Man Arrested 6/16
On Drug Counts

Edwards Comments on 6/24
Marijuana Legislation

Georgia Man 6/26
Sentenced on
Drug Counts

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

Oakland resident is charged
with two felony drug counts.

Columbia, Md. resident
is arrested on numerous drug
counts.

Somerset County, Pa. resident
admits to role a West Virginia
drug trafficking ring.

An Oakland resident arrested
on felony drug distribution
charges.

The state of Maryland has seen
a rise in overdose deaths, due,
In part, to the pandemic.

Two suspects arrested after 30
bricks of heroin are recovered
Somerset County.

A Baltimore resident is
sentenced on drug distribution
charges.

Oakland resident is arrested on
drug charges.

State Senator George Edwards
comments on the failure to
pass marijuana legislation.

A Georgia resident is sentenced
on drug charges in Hardy
County, West Virginia.



Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Triple Shooting In
Moorefield

Murder Trial to Begin
April 26t

Sheriff Issues State-
Ment on Eviction
Incident

Possible Shots Fired
Incident Reported

Attorney Admits to
Wire Fraud

Teen Charged As
Adult

Pa. State Police Seek
Suspect in shooting

Two Charged in
Shooting Incident

Man Charged in Theft
From Skill Machine

Doctor Faces Felony
Theft Charges

Delegate Comments
on police reform

Former Resident
Charged with Em-
bezzlement

Teen Arrested on
Child Pornography

4/2

4/2

4/7

4/9

4/19

4/20

4/26

5/10

5/11

5/14

5/17

5/19

5/20

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

Mother shoots her two children
and then herself.

Murder trial for Andy Jackson
McCauley begins April 26t.

Sheriff Issues statement on
alleged brutality during
eviction procedure.

Possible shots fired incident
reported on Penn Avenue.

Mineral County Attorney Tim-
Sirk pleads guilty to wire fraud.

Teen charged as adult on gun
and drug charges.

Pa. State Police seek suspect
in fatal Bedford County
shooting. Suspect was later
arrested in Maryland.

Two men charged in shooting
during a Black Lives Matter
march in Bedford County.

Somerset County man accused
of stealing $1500 from a video
slot terminal.

Somerset County physician, Dr.
Philip Basala faces felony theft
charges.

Delegate Jason Buckel
comments on police reform
legislation passed during the
2021 General Assembly session.

A former Cumberland resident
charged with embezzlement of
more than a million dollars.

A Cumberland teenager is
arrested on child pornog-



Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Crime

Charges
Murder Investi- 5/25
gation Underway

Judge Accused in Civil 5/28
Suit

Lawyer Charged in Sex 6/11
Trafficking Case

Woman Pleads in 6/21
Child Porn Case

Carrier Charged in 6/21
Vote Altering Case

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

raphy charges.
Pa. State Police begin a murder
investigation in Bedford County.

Garrett County Judge accused
of forced sex with employee.

Washington County lawyer
is charged with sex trafficking.

Petersburg woman pleads guilty
to child pornography charges.

Mail carrier charged with
manipulation of absentee
ballots.



Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Block Grants
To Benefit
Students

Surplus Properties
For Sale

Major Construction
in Frostburg

City To Receive Hotel
Motel Tax Requests

Funding Approved for
Consolidated Primary
School

City to Invest $200,000

In Carver Center

Moving Week for
Frostburg Police,
City Hall

WMSRR to Open
Memorial Day

Weekend

City Council Considers

National Administrator

Search

Route 219 Alignment
Complete

Investment Could Top
S5 million

4/2

4/7

4/12

4/13

4/20

4/22

4/26

4/27

4/28

5/6

5/11

Redevelopment Project 5/13

On Hold

Dunkin’ To Open in Fall 5/14

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

Block grants announced for
Chromebooks and Hot Spots
for students in the area.

City is selling surplus properties
to interested residents.

Frostburg undertaking major
sidewalk and parking project.

City of Cumberland is taking re-
quests for Hotel/Motel funding.

The West Virginia School
Building Authority approves
funding for primary school in
Frankfort District.

Cumberland will invest
$200,000 in the Carver
Community Center on
Frederick Street.

Frostburg Police Dept. and
City Hall Offices consolidating
into Frostburg Municipal Center

The Western Maryland Scenic
Railroad announces plans to
open Memorial Day weekend.

The Cumberland Mayor and
Council is considering a national
search for a city administrator.

Realignment project on Route
219 complete.

Broadband funding could top
S5 million for rural areas of
Allegany County.

The Baltimore Street
Redevelopment Project has
Delayed until next year.

Dunkin’ will locate in LaVale
by the Fall of 2021.



Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

Community Planning

City To Receive $20
Million in Federal Aid

Adams Named Interim
Fire Chief

City Officially
Announces Rhodes’
Retirement

Bridge Could Receive

Federal funding

Interim Executive
Director Named

County to Receive
Open Space Funding

5/18

5/31

6/3

6/9

6/9

6/15

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

6a-9a

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

30-sec

The city of Cumberland will
receive $20 million as part of
The American Rescue Plan Act.

Shannon Adams named interim
fire chief, replacing Donnie
Dunn who has retired.

The city of Cumberland officially
announced the retirement of
City Administrator Jeff Rhodes.

The Fayette Street bridge could
receive $4.8 million in federal
Funding.

Western Maryland Scenic
Railroad names Wesley Heinz
Interim executive director.

The county will receive nearly a
million dollars in Program Open
Space funding



