

WTBO|WRQE|WFRB FM|WFRB AM

Quarterly Issues/Programs List 2021-Second Quarter



6/30/2021

Issue	Program/Title	Date	Time	Length	Description
Medical Problems	COVID Testing	4/1- 6/30	6-9a	30-sec	Announcements about COVID-19 testing in Allegany County.
Medical Problems	COVID Vaccinations	4/1- 6/30	6a-12a	30-sec	Announcements about COVID vaccination clinics in Allegany County.
Medical Problems	COVID Statistics	4/1- 6/30	6a-9a	30-sec	Twice weekly report on COVID-19 statistics in Allegany County.
Medical Problems	ACPS COVID Update	4/1- 6/30	6a-9a	30-sec	Weekly report on COVID-19 statistics in the Allegany County school system.
Medical Problems	Phase 3 of Vax Plan	4/14-	6a-9a	30-sec	State of Maryland enters Phase 3 of COVID vaccination plan.
Medical Problems	UK Variant Found in Mineral County	4/1- 6/30	6a-9a	30-sec	The UK-variant of COVID is found in Mineral County, West Virginia.
Medical Problems	Walk-In Vaccinations in Garrett County	4/27	6a-9a	30-sec	Garrett County begins walk-in vaccination clinics.
Medical Problems	Maryland Modifies Mask Mandate	4/30	6a-9a	30-sec	The state of Maryland has modified its mask mandate for those who are unvaccinated.
Medical Problems	Clinic Moves to Fairgrounds	5/4	6a-9a	30-sec	Health Department moves to Allegany County Fairgrounds from Rawlings.
Medical Problems	Novavax to Test Vaccine on Kids	5/5	6a-9a	30-sec	Novavax to begin testing vaccine on kids, 12 to 15 years of age.
Medical Problems	Hogan Lifts Most COVID Restrictions	5/13	6a-9a	30-sec	Governor Hogan lifts most COVID restrictions for outdoor entertainment, Venues, conventions, etc.
Medical Problems	Governor Visits Local COVID clinic	5/20	6a-9a	30-sec	Governor Larry Hogan visits COVID vaccination clinic for high school students in Cumberland.

Medical Problems	Governor Announces Vaccine Lottery	5/21	6a-9a	30-sec	Governor Larry Hogan announces vaccine lottery for vaccinated Marylanders.
Medical Problems	State Surpasses 6 million Vaccinations	5/28	6a-9a	30-sec	The state of Maryland surpasses 6 million coronavirus vaccinations.
Medical Problems	Metrics Continue to Improve	5/31	6a-9a	30-sec	The state reports continuing improvements in its coronavirus metrics.
Medical Problems	State Hits Vaccination Goal	6/1	6a-9a	30-sec	Maryland hits vaccination goal of 70 per cent of adults getting at least one dose of the coronavirus vaccine.
Medical Problems	Rapid Test Developed	6/8	6a-9a	30-sec	Johns Hopkins doctors create a COVID rapid test.
Medical Problems	Students Should Not Have to Wear Masks In the Fall	6/14	6a-9a	30-sec	Governor Hogan says students should not have to wear masks in the fall.
Medical Problems	Maryland to End State of Emergency	6/16	6a-9a	30-sec	Maryland will end its state of emergency on July 1st.

Unemployment	Large Drop In	4/2	6a-9a	30-sec	State of Maryland reports a large drop in unemployment Claims for the week ending March27th.
Unemployment	Benefits Shut Off	4/21	6a-9a	30-sec	Some workers have discovered benefits have been shut off, primarily due to fraud.
Unemployment	Claims at Yearly Low	4/23	6a-9a	30-sec	Fewer Maryland residents file first-time unemployment Claims.
Unemployment	Claims Rise Slightly	5/6	6a-9a	30-sec	Jobless claims rise slightly in Maryland.
Unemployment	Frederick Jobs To Be Available	5/11	6a-9a	30-sec	More than 1500 jobs soon to Be available in Frederick.
Unemployment	Sheetz To Up Pay for Employees	5/16	6a-9a	30-sec	Sheetz to increase pay for hourly employees.
Unemployment	Economic Dev- Elopement Talk	5/22	6a-9a	30-sec	Delegate Jason Buckel comments on 21 st Century jobs for residents.
Unemployment	Job Growth	6/2	6a-9a	30-sec	More and more Maryland res- Idents are going back to work.
Unemployment	State to End Pandemic Benefits	6/25	6a-9a	30-sec	Maryland ends pandemic unemployment benefits as of July 3 rd .
Unemployment	Chamber Urges Residents to seek Employment Opportunities	6/27	6a-9a	30-sec	Chamber Urges Residents to Seek employment opportunities
Unemployment	Unemployment Insurance scams	6/28	6a-9a	30-sec	Warning about increase of unemployment scams.

Drug Abuse	Oakland Man Charged	4/17	6a-9a	30-sec	Oakland resident is charged with two felony drug counts.
Drug Abuse	Man Arrested on Drug Counts	5/10	6a-9a	30-sec	Columbia, Md. resident is arrested on numerous drug counts.
Drug Abuse	Man Admits to Role in Drug Trafficking Ring	5/18	6a-9a	30-sec	Somerset County, Pa. resident admits to role a West Virginia drug trafficking ring.
Drug Abuse	Man Faces Felony Drug Charges	5/23	6a-9a	30-sec	An Oakland resident arrested on felony drug distribution charges.
Drug Abuse	State Sees Rise in Overdose Deaths	5/27	6a-9a	30-sec	The state of Maryland has seen a rise in overdose deaths, due, In part, to the pandemic.
Drug Abuse	Heroin Recovered in Somerset County	6/1	6a-9a	30-sec	Two suspects arrested after 30 bricks of heroin are recovered Somerset County.
Drug Abuse	Baltimore Resident Sentenced on Drug Distribution Charges	6/7	6a-9a	30-sec	A Baltimore resident is sentenced on drug distribution charges.
Drug Abuse	Oakland Man Arrested On Drug Counts	6/16	6a-9a	30-sec	Oakland resident is arrested on drug charges.
Drug Abuse	Edwards Comments on Marijuana Legislation	6/24	6a-9a	30-sec	State Senator George Edwards comments on the failure to pass marijuana legislation.
Drug Abuse	Georgia Man Sentenced on Drug Counts	6/26	6a-9a	30-sec	A Georgia resident is sentenced on drug charges in Hardy County, West Virginia.

Crime	Triple Shooting In Moorefield	4/2	6a-9a	30-sec	Mother shoots her two children and then herself.
Crime	Murder Trial to Begin April 26 th	4/2	6a-9a	30-sec	Murder trial for Andy Jackson McCauley begins April 26 th .
Crime	Sheriff Issues State- Ment on Eviction Incident	4/7	6a-9a	30-sec	Sheriff Issues statement on alleged brutality during eviction procedure.
Crime	Possible Shots Fired Incident Reported	4/9	6a-9a	30-sec	Possible shots fired incident reported on Penn Avenue.
Crime	Attorney Admits to Wire Fraud	4/19	6a-9a	30-sec	Mineral County Attorney Tim- Sirk pleads guilty to wire fraud.
Crime	Teen Charged As Adult	4/20	6a-9a	30-sec	Teen charged as adult on gun and drug charges.
Crime	Pa. State Police Seek Suspect in shooting	4/26	6a-9a	30-sec	Pa. State Police seek suspect in fatal Bedford County shooting. Suspect was later arrested in Maryland.
Crime	Two Charged in Shooting Incident	5/10	6a-9a	30-sec	Two men charged in shooting during a Black Lives Matter march in Bedford County.
Crime	Man Charged in Theft From Skill Machine	5/11	6a-9a	30-sec	Somerset County man accused of stealing \$1500 from a video slot terminal.
Crime	Doctor Faces Felony Theft Charges	5/14	6a-9a	30-sec	Somerset County physician, Dr. Philip Basala faces felony theft charges.
Crime	Delegate Comments on police reform	5/17	6a-9a	30-sec	Delegate Jason Buckel comments on police reform legislation passed during the 2021 General Assembly session.
Crime	Former Resident Charged with Em- bezzlement	5/19	6a-9a	30-sec	A former Cumberland resident charged with embezzlement of more than a million dollars.
Crime	Teen Arrested on Child Pornography	5/20	6a-9a	30-sec	A Cumberland teenager is arrested on child pornog-

Crime	Charges Murder Investi- gation Underway	5/25	6a-9a	30-sec	raphy charges. Pa. State Police begin a murder investigation in Bedford County.
Crime	Judge Accused in Civil Suit	5/28	6a-9a	30-sec	Garrett County Judge accused of forced sex with employee.
Crime	Lawyer Charged in Sex Trafficking Case	6/11	6a-9a	30-sec	Washington County lawyer is charged with sex trafficking.
Crime	Woman Pleads in Child Porn Case	6/21	6a-9a	30-sec	Petersburg woman pleads guilty to child pornography charges.
Crime	Carrier Charged in Vote Altering Case	6/21	6a-9a	30-sec	Mail carrier charged with manipulation of absentee ballots.

Community Planning	Block Grants To Benefit Students	4/2	6a-9a	30-sec	Block grants announced for Chromebooks and Hot Spots for students in the area.
Community Planning	Surplus Properties For Sale	4/7	6a-9a	30-sec	City is selling surplus properties to interested residents.
Community Planning	Major Construction in Frostburg	4/12	6a-9a	30-sec	Frostburg undertaking major sidewalk and parking project.
Community Planning	City To Receive Hotel Motel Tax Requests	4/13	6a-9a	30-sec	City of Cumberland is taking requests for Hotel/Motel funding.
Community Planning	Funding Approved for Consolidated Primary School	4/20	6a-9a	30-sec	The West Virginia School Building Authority approves funding for primary school in Frankfort District.
Community Planning	City to Invest \$200,000 In Carver Center	4/22	6a-9a	30-sec	Cumberland will invest \$200,000 in the Carver Community Center on Frederick Street.
Community Planning	Moving Week for Frostburg Police, City Hall	4/26	6a-9a	30-sec	Frostburg Police Dept. and City Hall Offices consolidating into Frostburg Municipal Center
Community Planning	WMSRR to Open Memorial Day Weekend	4/27	6a-9a	30-sec	The Western Maryland Scenic Railroad announces plans to open Memorial Day weekend.
Community Planning	City Council Considers National Administrator Search		6a-9a	30-sec	The Cumberland Mayor and Council is considering a national search for a city administrator.
Community Planning	Route 219 Alignment Complete	5/6	6a-9a	30-sec	Realignment project on Route 219 complete.
Community Planning	Investment Could Top \$5 million	5/11	6a-9a	30-sec	Broadband funding could top \$5 million for rural areas of Allegany County.
Community Planning	Redevelopment Project On Hold	t 5/13	6a-9a	30-sec	The Baltimore Street Redevelopment Project has Delayed until next year.
Community Planning	Dunkin' To Open in Fall	5/14	6a-9a	30-sec	Dunkin' will locate in LaVale by the Fall of 2021.

Community Planning	City To Receive \$20 Million in Federal Aid	5/18	6a-9a	30-sec	The city of Cumberland will receive \$20 million as part of The American Rescue Plan Act.
Community Planning	Adams Named Interim Fire Chief	5/31	6a-9a	30-sec	Shannon Adams named interim fire chief, replacing Donnie Dunn who has retired.
Community Planning	City Officially Announces Rhodes' Retirement	6/3	6a-9a	30-sec	The city of Cumberland officially announced the retirement of City Administrator Jeff Rhodes.
Community Planning	Bridge Could Receive Federal funding	6/9	6a-9a	30-sec	The Fayette Street bridge could receive \$4.8 million in federal Funding.
Community Planning	Interim Executive Director Named	6/9	6a-9a	30-sec	Western Maryland Scenic Railroad names Wesley Heinz Interim executive director.
Community Planning	County to Receive Open Space Funding	6/15	6a-9a	30-sec	The county will receive nearly a million dollars in Program Open Space funding